
Standards Committee

Date: Monday, 16th March, 2020
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chair: Councillor N Reeve
Members: Councillors H Asker, S Barker, M Foley, N Gregory, V Isham (Vice-

Chair), A Khan, B Light and E Oliver
Other 
Attendees:

Mrs G Butcher-Doulton, Mr D Pearl and Mrs C
Wellingbrook-Doswell (Independent Persons)

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of Previous Meetings 4 - 8

To consider the minutes of the meetings on 17 June 2019 and 21 
January 2020.

Public Document Pack



3 Committee on Standards in Public Life: Local Government 
Ethical Standards Report

9 - 18

To receive the executive summary, recommendations and best 
practice note from the Local Government Ethical Standards report 
from the Committee on Standards in Public Life. 

The full report is available here:

Most of the major recommendations, including strengthening 
sanctions, require primary legislation but there is no indication of 
when this might be brought forward. Recommendations around 
promoting a revised national Code do not, however, need 
legislation. Solicitors and consultants have been appointed to work 
on a draft Code. In February, they hosted 3 workshops at the Local 
Government Association to discuss the content of the new code, 
attended by representatives from the LGA, local government 
lawyers, the National Association of Local Councillors and the 
Society of Local Council Clerks. 

The hope was that a draft Code would be available for consultation 
in Spring but no firmer date is available. The Standards Committee 
will be invited to comment on the draft. 

4 Committee on Standards in Public Life: Artificial Intelligence 
Report

19 - 22

To receive the executive summary and recommendations of the 
Artificial Intelligence report from the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life.

The full report is available at here.

5 Committee on Standards in Public Life: Intimidation in Public 
Life: Letter to Political Parties on Election Pledge

23 - 25

To receive the letter to political parties on intimidation in public life 
from the Committee on Standards in Public Life.

6 Member Training for 2020/21

To discuss member training needs for 2020/21 municipal year. 

7 Review of Standards Panel Hearing on 21 January 2020

This is an opportunity for Panel members to reflect on the hearing 
and to lead a discussion with other members.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/artificial-intelligence-and-public-standards-report


MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on 
MONDAY, 17 JUNE 2019 at 5.00 pm

Present: Councillor N Reeve (Chair)
Councillors S Barker, M Foley, N Gregory, A Khan and E Oliver

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer) and S Pugh (Assistant 
Director - Governance and Legal)

Also 
present:

G Butcher-Doulton and C Wellingbrooke-Doswell (Independent 
Persons)

ST1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from David Pearl (Independent Person).

ST2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed by the Chair.

ST3 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 
INDEPENDENT PERSONS AND THE MONITORING OFFICER 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said the role of the 
Committee was to promote ethical behavior, and it also had a role in determining 
code of conduct complaints, when it was necessary to hold a hearing. The 
appointed “Independent Persons” provided an independent, external source of 
advice at each stage of consideration of a code of conduct complaint. 

Catherine Wellingbrooke-Doswell said the Code had been rewritten by the 
previous council to make it fit for purpose. The point of having three independent 
members was so that each member could be involved in the complaints 
procedure at different steps of the process.

ST4  UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said the code aimed to 
promote high standards of personal and ethical behavior by councillors.

It was agreed that the Chair would send out a message to all councillors in the 
Members’ Bulletin asking that they make themselves aware of the importance of 
the code and high standards of behaviour.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



ST5  UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL'S PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERATION 
OF COMPLAINTS 

Members noted that the Standards Committee had a limited sanctions power. 
This was on the agenda for the government to address in the light of 
recommendations made by the report of the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life on Local Government Ethical Standards.  

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Governance and 
Legal said commissioning investigations and resolving complaints within a 
specific target time was a difficult thing. Investigations might take some time for a 
variety of reasons. Georgina Butcher-Doulton said the issue was not so much 
timescales as that the process was expensive and every opportunity should be 
taken to resolve the issue in the best way possible. Being the subject of a 
complaint was often a difficult experience.

ST6  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS: A REVIEW BY THE 
COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 

Georgina Butcher-Doulton said it was unclear when the recommendations in the 
report by the Committee on Standards in Public Life were going to be dealt with. 
The Independent Members were concerned about the recommended term limits 
for independent persons. It was hard to recruit suitable people for these posts, 
and it was important for standards committees to have an element of continuity.

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said he would be 
happy to discuss suggestions for engaging with town and parish councils on the 
matter of the code of conduct. The Local Councils Liaison Forum was one option 
for this. Georgina Butcher-Doulton said the committee needed to explore the 
options more, including visiting parish councils at their meetings. The Chair said 
he was happy to take on board the request to give the matter some further 
thought and report back.

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Governance and 
Legal Services said there was currently no sanction against a vexatious or 
malicious complainant.

ST7 TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said training had been 
scheduled for 4.30pm on 15 July. It would focus on the role of Standards 
Committee members in sitting as members of a hearing panel considering a 
Code of Conduct complaint. 

The meeting ended at 6.20.

Page 5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PANEL held at COMMITTEE ROOM - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 
4ER, on TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2020 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor S Barker (Chair)
Councillors A Khan and N Reeve
G Butcher-Doulton (Independent Person)

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer) and S Pugh (Assistant 
Director - Governance and Legal)

Also 
present:

Parish Councillor Couchman and a friend
Parish Councillors Barrow, Carter and Cook (Complainants)
S Pearson (Advisor to the Panel)
K Cole (Investigating Officer)
Witness 1 and Witness 2

ST8  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Reeve noted he had been rung by one of the witnesses to be called 
by Councillor Couchman, and he had assured him the meeting would follow 
proper process.

ST9  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 2 part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act

ST10  COMPLAINT AGAINST A COUNCILLOR 

The Investigating Officer gave a summary of her report into complaints against 
Councillor Couchman. The complaints were: 

1) That Councillor Couchman had disclosed confidential information 
contrary to the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct.

2) That Councillor Couchman had failed to declare a personal interest as 
required by the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct. 

There were two elements to the complaint regarding breaches of confidentiality:

 That Councillor Couchman had disclosed confidential information to a third 
party relating to a former employee 

 That he had shared confidential information relating to a legal dispute with 
third parties.

Page 6



The complaint regarding failure to declare an interest related to consideration by 
the Parish Council of the award of work to a third party contractor with whom 
Councillor Couchman had a close personal association. Councillor Couchman 
had, on occasion, declared an interest and on others he had not.

Councillor Couchman had previously accepted that he should not have disclosed 
information relating to the former employee. Following a meeting with Uttlesford 
DC’s Monitoring Officer he had agreed to give an apology at a Parish Council 
meeting to the Parish Council, to the Parishioners of Clavering and to the 
individuals concerned unreservedly. The “individuals concerned” included the 
Clerk. In the event, the apology given by Councillor Couchman excluded the 
Parish Council and the former employee. 

Councillor Couchman denied disclosing confidential information relating to the 
legal dispute and called witnesses in support. 

The Panel retired to consider its decision. On its return, The Chair said the Panel 
believed that Councillor Couchman had breached the Code of Conduct by:

1) Disclosing confidential information relating to the former employee against 
the provisions set out in paragraph 3.3.5 of the Code of Conduct. 

2) Failing to disclose an interest under Part 2 of the Code.

Councillor Couchman said he would be prepared to undergo further code of 
conduct training and would be more consistent in declarations of interest. He 
would consider making an apology.

The Panel retired again to prepare its full decision, which was read to those 
present.

Decision of the Extraordinary Standards Committee, Uttlesford District 
Council 

held on 21 January 2020 Chaired by Cllr S Barker

1. We find that Cllr Couchman has failed to declare a personal interest 
relating to Part 2 of the Councillors Code of Conduct relating to Clavering 
Parish Council. We determine that Cllr Couchman must undertake 
Governance training on declarations of interest and code of conduct 
matters within an agreed timescale.

2. We find that Cllr Couchman has disclosed confidential information in 
relation to a matter concerning a former employee, also in breach of Part 2 
of the Councillors Code of Conduct and further determine that the letter of 
apology from Cllr Couchman previously issued by him should be expanded 
to include an apology to the Parish Council and is sent within 14 days. 
Should this not be 
[...]
We have 
considered whether there is a need for a 
centralised body to govern and adjudicate on 
standards. We have concluded that whilst the 
consistency and independence of the system 
could be enhanced, there is no reason to 
reintroduce a centralised body, and that local 

authorities should retain ultimate responsibility 
for implementing and applying the Seven 
Principles of Public Life in local government.

We have made a number of recommendations 
and identified best practice to improve 
ethical standards in local government. Our 
recommendations are made to government 
and to specific groups of public office-
holders. We recommend a number of 
changes to primary legislation, which would 
be subject to Parliamentary timetabling; but 
also to secondary legislation and the Local 
Government Transparency Code, which we 
expect could be implemented more swiftly. 
Our best practice recommendations for local 
authorities should be considered a benchmark 
of good ethical practice, which we expect that 
all local authorities can and should implement. 
We will review the implementation of our best 
practice in 2020.

Codes of conduct
Local authorities are currently required to 
have in place a code of conduct of their 
choosing which outlines the behaviour 
required of councillors. There is considerable 
variation in the length, quality and clarity of 
codes of conduct. This creates confusion 
among members of the public, and among 
councillors who represent more than one tier 
of local government. Many codes of conduct 
fail to address adequately important areas 
of behaviour such as social media use and 
bullying and harassment. An updated model 
code of conduct should therefore be available 
to local authorities in order to enhance the 
consistency and quality of local authority 
codes.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



11

Executive summary

There are, however, benefits to local authorities 
being able to amend and have ownership of 
their own codes of conduct. The updat
[...]
hority’s standards 
processes. Political groups should set clear 
expectations of behaviour by their members, 
and senior officers should maintain effective 
relationships with political groups, working with 
them informally to resolve standards issues 
where appropriate.

The aim of a standards system is ultimately to 
maintain an ethical culture and ethical practice. 
An ethical culture starts with tone. Whilst 
there will always be robust disagreement in a 
political arena, the tone of engagement should 
be civil and constructive. Expected standards 
of behaviour should be embedded through 
effective induction and ongoing training. 
Political groups should require their members 
to attend code of conduct training provided 
by a local authority, and this should also be 

Page 11



13

Executive summary

written into national party model group rules. 
Maintaining an ethical culture day-to-day relies 
on an impartial, objective Monitoring Officer 
who has the confidence of all councillors and 
who is professionally supported by the Chief 
Executive.

An ethical culture will be an open culture. 
Local authorities should welcome and foster 
opportunities for scrutiny, and see it as a way 
to improve decision making. They should 
not rely unduly on commercial confidentiality 
provisions, or circumvent open decision-
making processes. Whilst local press can 
play an important role in scrutinising local 
government, openness must be facilitated by 
authorities’ own processes and practices. 

Page 12



14

List of recommendations

List of recommendations

Number Recommendation Responsible body

1

The Local Government Association should create an 
updated model code of conduct, in consultation with 
representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers 
of local government.

Local Government 
Association

2

The government should ensure that candidates standing 
for or accepting public offices are not required publicly 
to disclose their home address. The Relev
[...]
pport.  
  
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Jacqui Smith 
The Rt Hon. Jacqui Smith, Chair, The Jo Cox Foundation 
 

 
Jonathan Evans 
Lord Evans of Weardale KCB DL, Chair, Committee on Standards in Public Life 
 

Page 24



 

Page 25


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes - 21 Jan
	Minutes


	3 Committee on Standards in Public Life: Local Government Ethical Standards Report
	Executive summary
	List of recommendations
	List of best practice
	Introduction
	Chapter 1: Overview of standards
	Chapter 2: Codes of conduct and interests
	Chapter 3: Investigations and safeguards
	Chapter 4: Sanctions
	Chapter 5: Town and parish councils
	Chapter 6: Supporting officers
	Chapter 7: Councils’ corporate arrangements
	Chapter 8: Leadership and culture
	Conclusion
	Appendix 1: About the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Appendix 2: Methodology


	4 Committee on Standards in Public Life: Artificial Intelligence Report
	Executive summary
	List of recommendations
	Introduction
	Chapter 1: AI in the UK
	Chapter 2: AI and the Nolan Principles
	Chapter 3: Guidance and ethical principles
	Chapter 4: Regulating AI
	Chapter 5: The role of public bodies
	Appendix 1: About the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Appendix 2: Terms of reference
	Appendix 3: Methodology

	5 Committee on Standards in Public Life: Intimidation in Public Life: Letter to Political Parties on Election Pledge
	General Election Pledge






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on 
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2020 at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Reeve (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, N Gregory, V Isham, A Khan and 

E Oliver 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
Independent 
Persons: 
 
Public 
Speakers:  

B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager) and S Pugh 
(Assistant Director - Governance and Legal) 
 
Mrs G Butcher-Doulton, Mr D Pearl and Mrs C 
Wellingbrook-Doswell 
 
 
Mr R Couchman and Ms S Gill 

 
 

ST11   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Mr Couchman and Ms Gill both spoke on the Standards Hearing that had been 
held on 21 January 2020. Summaries of their statements have been appended 
to these minutes. 
 

ST12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Asker, Foley and Light.  
 
 

ST13   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 17 June 2019 and 21 January 
2020 were approved. 
 
 

ST14   REVIEW OF STANDARDS PANEL HEARING ON 21 JANUARY 2020  
 
The Chair brought Item 7 forward in proceedings for the benefit of those present. 
He said the discussion would be focused on the process of the Hearing, not the 
particulars of the case.  
 
Members discussed the process of the Standards Hearing held on 21 January. 
The issue of whether the Hearing should have been held in public was raised 
and there was agreement that it was normal practice to have such hearings held 
in private due to the confidential information that was involved in such cases. 
There was a need to strengthen the procedures around these hearings, 
particularly in regard to the information included on the published agenda pack. 
In future, the agenda papers would stipulate the rules and make it clear that such 
hearings were to be held in private. 
 



 

 
 

In terms of what went well, there was agreement that Councillor Barker had been 
an effective Chair of the Panel in difficult circumstances, ensuring that due 
process was followed and that all present had an opportunity to speak. The 
rigorous questioning from Panel Members and the robust but respectful nature of 
the debate also received praise. 
 
The Assistant Director – Legal and Governance said an issue with the Standards 
process as a whole was that a hearing would not solve any underlying problems 
at the heart of a conflict. By their nature, such hearings were difficult and the 
outcome would rarely please all sides.   
 
The Chair summarised that in his view the hearing had been fair and due 
process had been followed. Going forward, a lesson to be learnt was to ensure 
that the information published with the agenda papers was clear and left the 
public in no doubt as to the rules regarding engagement with such private 
meetings. He added that investigating officers’ reports also required clarity. 
 
 

ST15   COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE: LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ETHICAL STANDARDS REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal presented the report on 
Standards in public life. The report made a number of recommendations and 
identified best practice to improve ethical standards in local government. He 
informed Members that this was the third time the report had been brought to 
Committee and, whilst there were some failings, the guidance on offer was good. 
For instance, it gave clear examples of what type of behaviour constituted a 
breach of the code of conduct, such as bullying. As well as highlighting the 
procedure for sanctioning members and the right of appeal, the report also 
highlighted the need to embed good conduct into the culture of an organisation. 
It was acknowledged that this would be a difficult task in respect to the 54 parish 
and town councils across the district, although an example was raised to the 
Committee’s attention whereby a conflict at parish level had been resolved by 
communicating with the parties involved before escalating to a formal hearing. 
 
Councillor Barker said that Essex County Council had a Conflict of Interest 
policy.  
 
The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal asked if he could have sight of 
this document.  
 
The issue of indemnity for the Independent Persons of the Standards Committee 
was raised. The Chair said such indemnity would be pursued. He also asked that 
the Code of Conduct be brought back to a future meeting for the Committee’s 
attention. 
 
In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director Governance and Legal 
said the inconsistencies of practice and conduct at parish level would be 
addressed by training sessions, although it was once again acknowledged how 
difficult this would be across the 54 parishes with only three independent 
persons to deliver. The prospect of coordinating such training with the Uttlesford 



 

 
 

Association of Local Councils was proposed and it was agreed that the body 
should be invited to address the Standards Committee in the future. 
 
In response to a Member question regarding the parish clerk qualification 
bursary, it was agreed that encouraging parish clerks to develop their skills and 
enhance their knowledge was another area which could assist in spreading good 
practice across the district. Information regarding such bursaries would be sent 
again to parish clerks to ascertain interest. 
 
 
The Chair said it would be sensible to wait for the Local Government 
Association’s code of conduct to be published before modifying the council’s own 
code. It was agreed that a report would be made available at the next meeting 
regarding the definition of bullying. 
 
 

ST16   COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE: ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE 
REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal said the spectre of Artificial 
Intelligence (AI) had ethical ramifications and it was important to be mindful of 
the Nolan Principles in light of technological development.  
 
Members discussed the report and there was general agreement that the issue 
was complex; what even constituted AI? Concerns were raised regarding 
machine led bias and the reliance on technology that was widely not understood, 
although it was acknowledged that many of these issues would need to be 
tackled at Government level. 
 
The Chair said he would talk to Councillor de Vries on the subject of AI, the 
Topic Lead for IT, along with Councillor Khan and would report back at a future 
meeting.  
 
 

ST17   COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE: INTIMIDATION IN PUBLIC 
LIFE: LETTER TO POLITICAL PARTIES ON ELECTION PLEDGE  
 
The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal said this report had been 
brought for information. He asked Members to promote a culture of kindness at 
the Council and to constructively “pull-up” fellow Members if they felt their 
conduct was not of the required standard.  
 
 

ST18 MEMBER TRAINING FOR 2020/21  
 
The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal said he had been looking at the 
training programme for 2020/21 and asked committee members whether all 
councillors should be encouraged to attend, or if it should training should be 
reserved for committee members only. 
 



 

 
 

Mrs Butcher-Doulton said it would be more cost effective if the Independent 
Persons carried out the training. 
 
The Chair said it was important that expert legal advice was also present, in light 
of the Assistant Director’s – Governance and Legal imminent departure. He also 
asked that training on both the Code of Conduct and Panel Hearings were 
delivered in the upcoming year. 
 
The Chair, Committee Members and Independent Persons present thanked the 
Assistant Director – Governance and Legal for his expertise, professionalism 
and kind manner when dealing with all matters relating to Standards in the 
preceding years. They wished him all the best in his retirement. 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 6.45pm.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

SUMMARIES OF PUBLIC STATEMENTS: 
 
Mr Couchman said he wanted the full account of the Hearing held in January to 
be published as it was the only way to move past the longstanding conflict that 
had enveloped the parish. He said a Clavering parish newsletter had been 
circulated which incorrectly stated the number of cases held against him. He also 
felt the process had been unfair and said he believed witnesses had been in 
collusion. He asked why such Hearings were not transparent and open to the 
public in line with other council meetings. 
 
Ms Gill said the aforementioned newsletter had reported nothing more than a link 
to the Standards Hearing. She said the parish had made efforts to improve best 
practice and Code of Conduct training had been provided by the Monitoring 
Officer. Furthermore, this issue had been ongoing for years and expert legal 
advice had always been sought by the parish council. She said the Hearing had 
to remain private due to the personal and confidential information involved, and 
the privacy of other stakeholders, such as the former parish clerk, had a right to 
be protected.  
 
 
 


